

November 4, 2024

Mr. Mike Morath Commissioner Texas Education Agency 1701 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701-1494

Dear Commissioner Morath,

In my capacity as President and Chief Executive Officer of Cal Farley's Boys Ranch, I request that the State Board of Education, at its January 2025 meeting, reappoint Tim Nation to the Boys Ranch Independent School District (BRISD) Board of Trustees. Mr. Nation is qualified under Texas Law and meets all requirements.

The following documents are provided: resume, signed statement expressing willingness to accept appointment and serve in full adherence to the state-established standards for school board members and certifying that the biographical information is true and correct, and background check information.

I understand that the BRISD Board of Trustees has the power to govern and oversee management of the district, and my power as President and Chief Executive Officer of Cal Farley's Boys Ranch is limited to duty as defined by statues relating to the process of appointing members to the BRISD Board of Trustees. I also certify that the membership composition of the BRISD Board of Trustees is in full compliance with the provisions of the Texas Education Code, section 11.352. I further certify that the role of the BRISD superintendent is in full compliance with the provisions of the Texas Education Code, section 11.201.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 806-322-2609 or via email at richardnedelkoff@calfarley.org.

I appreciate your consideration and look forward to confirmation of this appointment.

Sincerely,

Richard Nedelkoff

President and Chief Executive Officer

ulm

RN:ss

STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY BOYS RANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD TRUSTEE APPOINTMENT REQUEST FOR TIMOTHY NATION

I, **Timothy Nation**, verify that I am qualified under the general school laws of Texas to be a BRISD School Board Trustee. I certify that the attached biographical information is true and correct. I am willing to accept the appointment as BRISD School Board Trustee and serve in such capacity with full adherence to the state-established standards for the duties and responsibilities of school board members.

Timothy Nation (signature)

10/15/2024 Date

TIMOTHY NATION



Carron Tera, 72015 * 807-3-1-6109 * tstnation@hounail.com

Professional Summary

As a native Tevan who has resided in the Panhandle for the last 22 years, I have a long history of working with youth. My write of 51 years. Susan, and I have raised five children and have been blessed with 19 grandchilden.

Work History

Community as Labs Agricultural Coordinator 06 2012 to 08 2021

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Boys Ranch TX

I mentored the youth of Cal Farley's using the format of the greenhouses, gardens and an assortment of farm animals. I also taught a Wildlife Management class for several years at the Boys Ranch High School.

Houseparent, 0S 2004 to 03 2012

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Boys Ranch, TX

I served as a primary houseparent at Romersi 5. We created an Independent Living Program which I taught for several years. I served under several supervisors including Suzanne Wright and Suzie Lynn.

Christian Missionary, 08 2003 to 07:2004

Rio Bravo Ministries – Renenosa, Mexico
I served as a host to American mission teams coming to Mexico to serve in various orphanages.

House Parent, 0S 2001 to 0S 2003

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch – Boys Ranch, TX

I served at Romersi 2 as an alternate houseparent couple and later as the primary houseparents. I served under Suzanne Wright